





Copy

## CONTENTS

No.		Page No.	Gazette No.
	GENERAL NOTICES		
3101	Local Government: Municipal Structures Act (117/1998): Amendment of notice establishing the Ekurhulen Metropolitan Municipality (Gauteng Notice No. 6768 of 2000 and Mpumalanga Notice No. 309 of 2000)	i . 3	370
3102	do.: Amendment of notice establishing the Metsweding Destrict Municipality (Gauteng Notice No. 6767 of 2000 and Mpumalanga Notice No. 308 of 2000)		370

#### No. 370 3

# **GENERAL NOTICES**

## NOTICE 3101 OF 2002

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, 1998

## AMENDMENT OF NOTICE ESTABLISHING THE EKURHULENI METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY (GAUTENG NOTICE No. 6768 OF 2000 AND MPUMALANGA NOTICE No. 309 OF 2000)

We, Trevor George Fowler and Mohammed Bhabha, Members of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Provinces of Gauteng and Mpumalanga respectively, in terms of section 16 (1) (h) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), hereby amend the notice establishing the Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality (Gauteng Notice No. 6768 of 2000 and Mpumalanga Notice No. 309 of 2000) as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 7th day of October 2002.

## T. G. FOWLER

### MEC responsible for Local Government: Gauteng Province

Given under my Hand at Nelspruit this 18th day of October 2002.

M. BHABHA

### MEC responsible for Local Government: Mpumalanga Province

#### SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6768 of 2000, published in the *Gauteng Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, and Notice No. 309 of 2000, published in the *Mpumalanga Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 636 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, are hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

## AMENDMENT OF PART 6

1. Amendment of clause 21

Clause 21 is hereby amended----

(i) by the substitution for sub-clause (4) of the following sub-clause:

"(4) The employment of staff by the Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality in terms of sub-clause (3) must be effected in accordance with section 13(3)(a)(i) and (ii) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998."; and

(ii) by the deletion of sub-clause 5.

## NOTICE 3102 OF 2002

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT: MUNICIPAL STRUCTURES ACT, 1998

#### AMENDMENT OF NOTICE ESTABLISHING THE METSWEDING DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY (GAUTENG NOTICE No. 6767 OF 2000 AND MPUMALANGA NOTICE No. 308 OF 2000)

We, Trevor George Fowler and Mohammed Bhabha, Members of the Executive Council responsible for local government in the Provinces of Gauteng and Mpumalanga respectively, in terms of section 16 (1) (h) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998 (Act No. 117 of 1998), hereby amend the notice establishing the Metsweding District Municipality (Gauteng Notice No. 6767 of 2000 and Mpumalanga Notice No. 308 of 2000) as set out in the Schedule hereto.

Given under my Hand at Johannesburg this 7th day of October 2002.

#### T. G. FOWLER

## MEC responsible for Local Government: Gauteng Province

Given under my Hand at Nelspruit this 18th day of October 2002.

## M. BHABHA

## MEC responsible for Local Government: Mpumalanga Province

## SCHEDULE

Notice No. 6767 of 2000, published in the *Gauteng Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 141 dated 1 October 2000, and Notice No. 308 of 2000, published in the *Mpumalanga Provincial Gazette Extraordinary* No. 636 dated 1 October 2000, as amended, are hereby further amended by amending the Schedule thereto as follows:

## AMENDMENT OF PART 8

1. Amendment of clause 41

Clause 41 is hereby amended-

#### PROVINCIAL GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY, 30 OCTOBER 2002

(i) by the substitution for sub-clause (4) of the following sub-clause:

"(4) The employment of staff by the new municipality in terms of sub-clause (3) must be effected in accordance with section 14(3)(a)(i) and (ii) of the Local Government: Municipal Structures Act, 1998."; and (ii) by the deletion of sub-clause 5.

Printed by the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001, for the Gauteng Provincial Administration, Johannesburg Gedruk deur die Staatsdrukker, Bosmanstraat, Privaat Sak X85, Pretoria, 0001, vir die Gauteng Provinsiale Administrasie, Johannesburg